Trade payables   282   537   224   553
Other payables   246   238
Parent group - trade   4   19   15
Derivative financial instruments (*)   1   6   4

Non- current liabilities
Non-current borrowings   300
Notes payable   1,613   1,379
Other   5   2

Total liabilities   289   2,170   803   247   2,133   1,106

F - 36

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 6 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued):

* Based on the index for the month ending on the end of each reporting period, on the basis of 1993 average = 100 points.

  Sensitivity analysis

  A change of the CPI as at December 31, 2009 and 2008 would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   Change   Equity   Profit
   New Israeli Shekels In millions
December 31, 2009
Increase in the CPI of   2.0%   (41)   (41)
Decrease in the CPI of   (2.0)%   41   41

December 31, 2008
Increase in the CPI of   2.0%   (27)   (27)
Decrease in the CPI of   (2.0)%   27   27

  A change of the USD exchange rate as at December 31, 2009 and 2008 would have increased (decreased) equity and profit by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   Change   Equity   Profit
   New Israeli Shekels In millions
December 31, 2009
Increase in the USD of   5.0%   (12)   (12)
Decrease in the USD of   (5.0)%   10   10

December 31, 2008
Increase in the USD of   5.0%   (6)   (6)
Decrease in the USD of   (5.0)%   5   5

  Data regarding the dollar exchange rate and the Israeli CPI:

   Exchange
   rate of one   Israeli
   dollar   CPI*
At December 31:

2009   NIS 3.775   206.19 points
2008   NIS 3.802   198.42 points

Increase (decrease) during the year:
2009   (0.7)%   3.9%
2008   (1.1)%   3.8%

F - 37

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 6– FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued):

See also note 6(4) regarding maturity dates of the derivative financial instruments.

  Details regarding the derivative financial instruments - foreign exchange and CPI risk management:

  The notional amounts of derivatives as of December 31, 2008 and 2009 are as follows:

   New Israeli shekels
   December 31
   2008   2009
   In millions
Forward transactions for the

changes in the Israeli CPI   800   430